## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN

TOWN OF WELSH WELSH, LOUISIANA DECEMBER 5, 2023

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh met in regular session at the Welsh Council Room on Tuesday, December 5, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Mayor Karl Arceneaux called the meeting to order. Mr. Clint Hardy led the pledge.

Roll call follows:

Present: Mayor Karl Arceneaux; Aldermen: Andrea King, Ronnie Hayes, Lawrence Mier, Clint Hardy.

Absent: Jackie Balmer.

Others in attendance: Eva Kibodeaux, Town Clerk, Marcus Crochet, Police Chief and Richard Arceneaux, Town Attorney.

- 162. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to adopt the agenda of the day which consists of #173. Skip Broussard to discuss FFL License. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 163. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Ms. Andrea King to approve the minutes of November 7, 2023 as presented. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 164. It was moved by Mr. Clint Hardy, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to approve the monthly financial for October 31, 2023 as presented. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 165. The following resolution was offered by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Lawrence Mier.

## **RESOLUTION 021-2023**

A resolution for the Town of Welsh to transfer funds from General Fund to Welsh Police Equipment and Maintenance Bank Account. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

166. The following resolution was offered by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy.

## **RESOLUTION 022-2023**

A resolution giving written notice of regular meetings of the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Welsh. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

- 167. It was moved by Mr. Lawrence Mier, seconded by Mr. Ronnie Hayes to send a letter to Mr. Jim Lott to give him 30 days to demolish house located at 1110 S. Adams St. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 168. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to send a letter to Mr. Jonathan Wilson giving him 30 days to get a building permit on the house located at 511 Beaufort St. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 170. It was moved by Ms. Andrea King, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to give the FKC Group 90 days to move house located at 500 N. Adams and demolish the shed. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 169. It was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to lift the open container on Saturday, January 27, 2024 from 6:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. and block off the corner of S. Adams & W. South and S. Elms from Railroad Ave to W. Hudspeth St. for the Welsh Mardi Gras Association. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF ALDERMEN CONTINUED PAGE 2, TUESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2023.

- 171. Mayor Arceneaux read the announcement on the public hearing to give public notice of the election coming up on the 1996 Sales Tax Renewal.
- 172. It was moved by Mr. Clint Hardy, seconded by Ms. Andrea King to open a checking account at JD Bank for the Splash Pad. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.
- 173. Skip Broussard asked if the Town could give him a letter allowing him to sell alcohol and firearms at 90-One Stop. Town Attorney Richard Arceneaux said he would get a letter to him next week.
- 174. There being no further business, it was moved by Mr. Ronnie Hayes, seconded by Mr. Clint Hardy to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried. Vote 4-0.

ATTEST:	APPROVAL:	
EVA C KIBODEAUX TOWN CLERK	KARL ARCENEAUX MAYOR	_